(b)  (1)  The order shall provide for the effectual closing of the building or place against its use for any purpose, and for keeping it

closed for a period of one year. This subdivision is intended to give priority to closure. Any alternative to closure may be considered
only as provided in this section.

(2)  In addition, the court may assess a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) against any or all of the
defendants, based upon the severity of the nuisance and its duration.

(3)  One-half of the civil penalties collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the Restitution Fund in the State
Treasury, the proceeds of which shall be available only upon appropriation by the Legislature to indemnify persons filing claims